LB 1056 LB 1056

LEGISLATIVE BILL 1056

Approved by the Governor April 17, 1986

Introduced by Rogers, 41

AN ACT relating to counties; to amend section 23-1114, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943; to change the time for fixing the salaries of certain officers; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 23-1114, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as follows:

- 23-1114. (1) The salaries of all elected officers of the county shall be fixed by the county board at least sixty days prior to the elosing of filings of certificates of nomination to place names on the primary ballot for the respective offices, except as provided in section 32-310-01, PROVIDED, that the salaries of the probation officers judicially appointed under section 43-207 shall be fixed by the judges making such appointment prior to January 15 of the year in which a general election will be held for the respective offices.
- (2) The salaries of all deputies in the offices of the elected officers and appointive full-time veterans' service officers of the county shall be fixed by the county board at such times as necessity may require.

Sec. 2. That original section 23-1114, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, is repealed.